

evaluate capital as an essential component in determining safety and soundness, and to determine whether an institution is subject to prompt corrective action provisions.

There is no change in the method or substance of the collection. The overall reduction in burden hours is a result of economic fluctuation. In particular, the number of respondents has decreased while the hours per response remain the same.

#### Request for Comment

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the collections of information are necessary for the proper performance of the FDIC's functions, including whether the information has practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the estimates of the burden of the information collections, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collections of information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology. All comments will become a matter of public record.

Dated at Washington, DC, this 25th day of April 2017.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

**Robert E. Feldman,**

*Executive Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 2017-08667 Filed 4-27-17; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6714-01-P**

## FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

### Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than May 16, 2017.

*A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago*  
(Colette A. Fried, Assistant Vice

President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690-1414:

1. *James P Cravens Stock Trust, James P Cravens Trustee, Sanborn, Iowa, and Marilyn Lee Cravens Stock Trust, Marilyn Lee Cravens Trustee, Sanborn, Iowa, as individuals and as a group acting in concert the Cravens Family Control group consisting of James P Cravens Stock Trust, James P Cravens Trustee, Sanborn, Iowa, Marilyn Lee Cravens Stock Trust, Marilyn Lee Cravens Trustee, Sanborn, Iowa, Emilie G Cravens, Manhattan, Kansas, Catherine J Cravens, Arlington, Virginia, and Margaret Burr Porter, Godfrey, Illinois; to acquire and retain shares of Milford Bancorporation, Milford, Iowa, and thereby indirectly acquire and retain shares of United Community Bank, Milford, Iowa.*

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 25, 2017.

**Yao-Chin Chao,**

*Assistant Secretary of the Board.*

[FR Doc. 2017-08662 Filed 4-27-17; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6210-01-P**

## GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

**[OMB Control No. 3090-0292; Docket No. 2017-0001; Sequence 4]**

### Information Collection; FFATA Subaward and Executive Compensation Reporting Requirements

**AGENCY:** Office of the Integrated Award Environment, General Services Administration (GSA).

**ACTION:** Notice of request for comments regarding an extension to an existing OMB information collection.

**SUMMARY:** Under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the Regulatory Secretariat Division will be submitting to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request to review and approve a renewal of the currently approved information collection requirement regarding FFATA Subaward and Executive Compensation Reporting Requirements.

**DATES:** Submit comments on or before June 27, 2017.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit comments identified by Information Collection 3090-0292, FFATA Subaward and Executive Compensation Reporting Requirements by any of the following methods:

- *Regulations.gov:* <http://www.regulations.gov>. Submit comments via the Federal eRulemaking portal by searching the OMB control number

3090-0292. Select the link "Comment Now" that corresponds with "Information Collection 3090-0292, FFATA Subaward and Executive Compensation Reporting Requirements". Follow the instructions provided on the screen. Please include your name, company name (if any), and "Information Collection 3090-0292, FFATA Subaward and Executive Compensation Reporting Requirements" on your attached document.

- *Mail:* General Services Administration, Regulatory Secretariat Division (MVCB), 1800 F Street NW., Washington, DC 20405. ATTN: IC 3090-0292, FFATA Subaward and Executive Compensation Reporting Requirements.

*Instructions:* Please submit comments only and cite Information Collection 3090-0292, FFATA Subaward and Executive Compensation Reporting Requirements, in all correspondence related to this collection. All comments received will be posted without change to <http://www.regulations.gov>, including any personal and/or business confidential information provided.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Dennis Harrison, Procurement Analyst, Office of the Integrated Award Environment, GSA, at telephone number 202-215-9767; or via email at [dennis.harrison@gsa.gov](mailto:dennis.harrison@gsa.gov).

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

##### A. Purpose

The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (P.L. 109-282, as amended by section 6202(a) of P.L. 110-252), known as FFATA or the Transparency Act requires information disclosure of entities receiving Federal financial assistance through Federal awards such as Federal contracts, sub-contracts, grants and sub-grants, FFATA 2(a), (2), (i), (ii). Beginning October 1, 2010, the currently approved Paperwork Reduction Act submission directed compliance with the Transparency Act to report prime and first-tier sub-award data. Specifically, Federal agencies and prime awardees of grants were to ensure disclosure of executive compensation of both prime and subawardees and sub-award data pursuant to the Transparency Act. This information collection requires reporting of only the information enumerated under the Transparency Act.

##### B. Annual Reporting Burden

*Sub-award Responses:* 107,614.

*Hours Per Response:* 1.

*Total Burden Hours:* 107,614.

*Executive Compensation Responses:* 41,298.

*Hours Per Response:* 1.

*Total Burden Hours:* 41,298.

*Total Annual Burden Hours:* 148,912.

### C. Public Comments

*Public comments are particularly invited on:* Whether this collection of information is necessary and whether it will have practical utility; whether our estimate of the public burden of this collection of information is accurate, and based on valid assumptions and methodology; ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected.

Obtaining Copies of Proposals: Requesters may obtain a copy of the information collection documents from the General Services Administration, Regulatory Secretariat Division (MVCB), 1800 F Street NW., Washington, DC 20405, telephone 202-501-4755. Please cite OMB Control No. 3090-0292, FFATA Subaward and Executive Compensation Reporting Requirements, in all correspondence.

Dated: April 18, 2017.

**Steve Grewal,**

*Deputy Chief Information Officer, General Services Administration.*

[FR Doc. 2017-08600 Filed 4-27-17; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6820-WY-P**

## GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 3090-0291; Docket No. 2017-0001; Sequence 3]

### Information Collection; FSRS Registration Requirements for Prime Grant Awardees

**AGENCY:** Office of the Integrated Award Environment, General Services Administration (GSA).

**ACTION:** Notice of request for public comments regarding an extension to an existing OMB clearance.

**SUMMARY:** Under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the Regulatory Secretariat Division will be submitting to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request to review and approve a renewal of the currently approved information collection requirement regarding FSRS Registration Requirements for Prime Grant Awardees.

**DATES:** Submit comments on or before June 27, 2017.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit comments identified by Information Collection 3090-0291, FSRS Registration Requirements for Prime Grant Awardees by any of the following methods:

- *Regulations.gov:* <http://www.regulations.gov>. Submit comments

via the Federal eRulemaking portal by searching OMB control number 3090-0291. Select the link "Comment Now" that corresponds with "Information Collection 3090-0291, FSRS Registration Requirements for Prime Grant Awardees." Follow the instructions provided on the screen. Please include your name, company name (if any), and "Information Collection 3090-0291, FSRS Registration Requirements for Prime Grant Awardees on your attached document.

- *Mail:* General Services Administration, Regulatory Secretariat Division (MVCB), 1800 F Street NW., Washington, DC 20405. ATTN: IC 3090-0291, FSRS Registration Requirements for Prime Grant Awardees.

*Instructions:* Please submit comments only and cite Information Collection 3090-0291, FSRS Registration Requirements for Prime Grant Awardees, in all correspondence related to this collection. All comments received will be posted without change to <http://www.regulations.gov>, including any personal and/or business confidential information provided.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** John Corro, Procurement Analyst, Office of the Integrated Award Environment, GSA, at telephone number 202-215-9767; or via email at [john.corro@gsa.gov](mailto:john.corro@gsa.gov).

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### A. Purpose

The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (P.L. 109-282, as amended by section 6202(a) of P.L. 110-252), known as FFATA or the Transparency Act, requires information disclosure of entities receiving Federal financial assistance through Federal awards such as Federal contracts, sub-contracts, grants and sub-grants, FFATA 2(a),(2),(i),(ii). The system that collects this information is called the FFATA Sub-award Reporting System (FSRS, [www.fsrs.gov](http://www.fsrs.gov)). This information collection requires information necessary for prime awardee registration in FSRS to create a user log-in and enable sub-award reporting for their entity. To register in FSRS for a user log-in, an entity is required to provide their Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number. FSRS then pulls core data about the entity from their System for Award Management (SAM) registration to include the legal business name, physical address, mailing address and Commercial and Government Entity (CAGE) code. The entity completes the FSRS registration by providing contact

information within the entity for approval.

If a prime awardee has already registered in FSRS to report contracts-related Transparency Act financial data, a new log-in will not be required. In addition, if a prime awardee had a user account in the Electronic Subcontract Reporting System (eSRS), a new log-in will not be required.

### B. Annual Reporting Burden

*Respondents:* 5,678.

*Responses Per Respondent:* 1.

*Total Annual Responses:* 5,678.

*Hours Per Response:* .5.

*Total Burden Hours:* 2,839.

### C. Public Comments

*Public comments are particularly invited on:* Whether this collection of information is necessary and whether it will have practical utility; whether our estimate of the public burden of this collection of information is accurate, and based on valid assumptions and methodology; ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected.

*Obtaining Copies of Proposals:* Requesters may obtain a copy of the information collection documents from the General Services Administration, Regulatory Secretariat Division (MVCB), 1800 F Street NW., Washington, DC 20405, telephone 202-501-4755.

Please cite OMB Control No. 3090-0291, FSRS Registration Requirements for Prime Grant Awardees, in all correspondence.

Dated: April 18, 2017.

**Steve Grewal,**

*Deputy Chief Information Officer, General Services Administration.*

[FR Doc. 2017-08602 Filed 4-27-17; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6820-XY-P**

## GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 3090-0118; Docket 2017-0001; Sequence 2]

### Information Collection; Statement of Witness, Standard Form 94

**AGENCY:** Federal Vehicle Policy Division, General Services Administration (GSA).

**ACTION:** Notice of a request for comments regarding a reinstatement, with change, to an OMB clearance.

**SUMMARY:** Under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, GSA has submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request to review and approve a reinstatement, with change, to an